
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   2 February 2017

Committee: 
Pensions Board

Date: Friday, 10 February 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Bridgnorth Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Pensions Board
Liz Furey – Employer Rep
Pat Hockley – Pensioner Rep
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep (Chairman)
Stuart Wheeler – Employer Rep

Your Committee Officer is: 

Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257719
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

Members are reminded that they should declare any interests which may lead to 
conflicts of interest in the subject area or any specific agenda item of this 
meeting.  A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is 
likely to prejudice a person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Pension 
Board. It does not include a financial or other interest arising merely by virtue of 
that person being a member of the LGPS.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 are attached for confirmation, 
marked 3.
Contact:  Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given. 

5 Update on Insurance Liability Cover for Pension Board Members 

Bill Sulman, Director, Aon Risk Solutions will be in attendance to provide an 
update to Board Members and to explain the details of the insurance cover.

6 Administration and Regulatory Updates (Pages 7 - 20)

Report attached, marked 6.
Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192

7 Pensions Committee Updates 

To highlight any papers/reports arising from the recent Pensions Committee 
meeting which may of relevance to the Board.

Please click on the link below to access the reports considered by the Pensions 
Committee at its last meeting on 25 November 2016.

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-
services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=3278&Ver=4



8 Breaches of LGPS Regulations (Pages 21 - 24)

Report attached, marked 8.
Rebecca Purfit (01743) 254457

9 Overview of Ill-Health Retirements (Pages 25 - 28)

Report attached, marked 9.
Rebecca Purfit (01743) 254457

10 Tracing Deferred Pension Members (Pages 29 - 32)

Report attached, marked 10.
Contact: Rebecca Purfit (01743) 252072

11 Disaster Recovery Plan for Funds Pensions Administration System (Pages 
33 - 36)

Report attached, marked 11.
Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743) 252072

12 Work Plan (Pages 37 - 40)

Report attached, marked 12.
Contact: Rebecca Purfit (01743) 254457

13 Date of Next Meeting 

14 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider approving a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Pensions 
Board in relation to Agenda Item 15 only shall not be conducted in public on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the categories specified against it.

15 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 41 - 42)

The exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 15.
Contact: Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719





Committee and Date

Pensions Board

10 February 2017

PENSIONS BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016
In the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
10.00 am - 12.30 pm

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Liz Furey – Employer Rep
Pat Hockley – Pensioner Rep
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep (Chairman)
Stuart Wheeler – Employer Rep

1 Apologies 

1.1 No apologies were received from Board Members.

1.2 An apology was received from Rebecca Purfitt, Pensions Communications Officer.

2 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

2.1 No conflicts of interest were declared.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

3.1 Paragraph 5.3 – Breaches Policy

In response to a query, it was confirmed that the procedure for recording breaches 
would be covered in the Training Session on Thursday 28 July 2016.

3.2 Paragraph 6.4 - Communicating and Safeguarding of ‘hard to reach groups’

It was confirmed that pension scams had been discussed at the Pensioners Annual 
Meeting and would be covered by the Pensions Administration Manager in her 
update later in the meeting.

3.3 Paragraph 9.2 – Pension Related Complaints

It was confirmed that a report would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Pensions Board on the performance of the ‘Tell it once’ service.

3.4 Paragraph 13.1 – Administration Update

In response to a query, it was confirmed that the Exit Cap would be discussed by the 
Pensions Administration Manager in her update later in the meeting.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 25 July 2016

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2

3.5 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2016 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

4 Public Question Time 

4.1 No public questions were received.

5 Regulations Updates 

5.1 The Pensions Administration Manager informed Board Members of some 
Regulations updates, which included the following:

 There were no changes in legislation to report.
 The DCLG had commenced a consultation on amendment regulations for the 

LGPS in order to change/improve some drafting errors.  Also, a new underpin 
was being proposed for people who transferred in from other schemes.  It was 
felt that this would increase the costs of the scheme and would be unfair.  This 
proposal would be strongly opposed in the consultation response.

 The consultation also proposed a new system of pension protection for members 
who were TUPED out of the public sector whereby the co
[...]
visory Board was available on the website.
 Although the Government had announced that it would not force all schools to 

convert to Academies, there were provisos for when the Government would step 
in and force conversion.  A greater number of employers would have implications 
for pensions’ sections workload.

 An update was provided on the Public Sector Exit Payments Cap.  A further update 
would be reported at the next meeting.

 The first review of the state pension age would begin next year.

6.2 In response to a query it was confirmed that two or three employers took up the 
opportunity to work with the actuary but the majority were accepting of the results.

6.3 The Pensions Administration Manager answered a number of queries from Members 
and agreed to provide them with a briefing note summarising the main issues.

It was agreed to take Agenda Item 8 – Update on the 2016 Revaluation of the Scheme 
next.

7 Update on the 2016 Revaluation of the Scheme 

7.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions provided Members with an update on the 2016 
Revaluation of the Scheme, as follows:  

 The data had been sent back on time and an initial meeting was due to take place 
later that week.  

 The Funding Strategy would be updated at the Pensions Committee meeting in 
November.

 An Employers meeting had been set up. 
 There was to be a change in the valuation method however no decision had yet 

been made and discussions with the actuary were ongoing.  A report would be 
presented to the Pensions Committee later in the year.

 The funding level was likely to increase slightly from 76% funded in 2013 to 
possibly 80% funded, although this was just the initial assumption.

 At the Pensions Committee Meeting in November Mercers would be discussing 
how gilt bonds were making the scheme unaffordable and the 19 year plan to 
recover the deficit.

7.2 In response to a query, the Head of Treasury and Pensions reported that 
investments were doing well but were not increasing in line with the liabilities 
however the fund had been increasing over the last few years.  

8 Communicating and Safeguarding of hard to reach groups 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 25 July 2016

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4

8.1 The Pensions Administration Manager updated Members in relation to 
communicating and Safeguarding of hard to reach groups.  She reported that this 
had been picked up at the Pensioners monthly meeting in June when the Police 
attended to talk about online safety and other scams.  It was also included in the 
Administration Strategy and the In Touch magazine.

8.2 In response to a query, the Head of Treasury and Pensions informed the meeting 
how Members of the Pension Fund would be kept informed about the plans for 
pooling.  He reported that information was available on the Shropshire Council 
Pension Fund website where it was hoped shortly to include a web link.  The 
Chairman requested site of the web link before it went live.

9 BREXIT implications 

9.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions updated the Board.  He explained that initially 
the value of sterling had dropped however the stock markets had recovered and the 
fund had increased by £90m to £1.57b.  The markets were very volatile however and 
it was too early to say what the implications would be but this would be discussed at 
that week’s training.  Regular updates would be provided to Board Members.

9.2 Concern was raised whether employees understood how it may affect their pensions.

10 Outline of the Institutions for Occupational Retirement Provision Directive 11 
(IORP11) 

10.1 It was confirmed that this Directive would still become law regardless of not being in 
the European Union.  It was agreed to look at this Directive in more detail at a future 
meeting.

11 Training update and Plans for 2016/17 

11.1 The report of the Pensions Communications Officer was received – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which provided Board Members with the results of the CIPFA 
self-assessment matrix and an update on the training requirements in line with the 
Training Policy.

11.2 Board Members were reminded of the training session taking place on Thursday 28 
July 2016.  Attention was drawn to the survey by AON Hewitt asking what training 
was required by Board Members, Committee Members and Officers.  It was left for 
Members to decide whether they needed to attend the training days as set out at 
Paragraph 6.1 of the report.

  
11.3 It was confirmed that it would be possible to hold half hour training sessions on 

specific topics before Board meetings.  In response to a query it was agreed to send 
the link for the regulations to all Board Members.

11.4 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.

12 Pension Related Complaints 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 25 July 2016

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5

12.1 The report of the Pensions Communications Officer was received – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which provided a summary of the number of pension related 
complaints since 5 February 2016.  It was confirmed that no complaints had been 
received during this period.

12.2 There was one stage 2 appeal under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 
which had been reported to the Pensions Committee in June 2016.

12.3 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.

13 Pensions Committee Updates 

13.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 28 June 2016 
had been received by Board Members.  

13.2  RESOLVED:  That the contents of the reports be noted.

14 Work Plan 

14.1 Members were requested to let the Pensions Communications Officer have any 
items they wished to be added to the work plan.

15 Date of Next Meeting 

15.1 The next meeting of the Pensions Board would be held at 10am on Friday 10 
February 2017.

16 Exclusion of Press and Public 

16.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of items 17 and 18 on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the categories specified against them.

17 LGPS Central - Investment Pooling (Exempted by Category 3) 

17.1 The exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions was received – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided an update on progress regarding 
the pooling of investments in the Local Government Pensions Scheme.

17.2 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the exempt report be noted.

18 Exempt Pensions Committee Reports (Exempted by Category 3) 

18.1 The exempt reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 28 
June 2016 had been received by Board Members and a brief discussion ensued.  



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 25 July 2016

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 6

18.2 RESOLVED that the contents of the exempt reports be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and date
Pensions Board

10 February 2017

9.30am

Item

Public

Administration and regulatory updates 

Responsible Officer Rebecca Purfit
Email: rebecca.purfit@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254457

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report.
[...]
T colleagues. This was a trail-blazing initiative and TUO were the first live DWP 
Service to accomplish this.
 
As TUO shares sensitive customer data, it’s security level is very high and needed rigorous require-
ments to be delivered in order to migrate to the cloud.  Maintaining the support and confidence of 
the Pan Government Security Accreditor throughout the process has been a major achievement for 
the team.
 
Benefits
Timescales for future developments/enhancements will reduce.
Significant reductions in the costs associated with operating, maintaining and managing the system.
More cohesive and responsive links/relationships as the system is managed In-House by DWP staff.
 
If it were possible to identify that one single ‘behaviour’ that made this achievement such a success 
it would be that TUO business and its Technology colleagues were ever conscious that the bereaved 
customers who rely on Tell Us Once and our partner organisations who deliver it, are at the heart of 
the service.

2 million families
32 services

7 million notifications

Tell Us Once

5

Tell Us Once would like to say a big thank you, for your support throughout the last five years. Your 
time and investment really does matter as it enables all of us to deliver a fantastic service for Citizens.



Committee and date
Pensions Board

10 February 2017

9.30am

Item

Public

Breaches of the LGPS regulations

Responsible Officer Rebecca Purfit
Email: rebecca.purfit@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254457

1. Summary
The report informs Pension Board members of the steps taken to 
reduce the number of breaches recorded which are due to employers 
not adhering to the regulations.  

2.            Recommendations 
Members are asked to note the report.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendat
[...]
emes (Scheme Administration) Regulations 
1996, payment of employee and employer contributions must be paid 
to the Administering Authority by the 19th of the month following 
deduction (or 22nd if paid electronically). It is the Fund’s policy that all 
payments must be made by the 19th of the month following deduction. 
Of the13 breaches, relating to contributions, none were deemed 
materially significant to report to the Pensions Regulator as the Fund 
was satisfied that the employer is taking appropriate action to ensure 
future payments are made on time. The Fund’s online employer guide 
clearly states the timescales for payment of contributions and all new 
employers are provided with a copy of the Pensions Administration 
Strategy which outlines employer and Fund responsibilities. Employer 
responsibilities have also been covered at the most recent employer 
meetings.  Regular email bulletins are also sent to all employers. 
Copies of the presentations given at past employer meetings and the 
email bulletins can be found on the Funds website in the employers 
section. 

4.4 The largest number, 27, of breaches recorded were due to employers 
not preparing a discretions policy. Since the breaches report went to 
the Pensions Committee 15 of the missing discretions policies have 
been received leaving a total of 11 policies outstanding as 1 had been 
recorded in error. 

4.5 The Fund has worked hard with employers to ensure these policies are 
in place. To assist employers a template was purchased from the LGA 
which provided comprehensive guidance on making a policy including 
suggested wording. This has been a successful tool in increasing the 
number of discretions policies the Fund now has received. Visits have 
also been made to various employers around the county to provide one 
to one guidance. The Fund no longer issues any quotations which 



Pensions Board; 10 February 2017: Breaches of LGPS regulations 

3

require an exercise of a discretion when requested by an employee or 
employer who has not got the appropriate Policy in place. 

4.6 The Fund will continue to support the employers who have not 
provided a policy through updates to the website, presentations and 
one to ones.  

4.7 The final breach was an employer not applying the correct contribution 
rates for an employee which was again resolved quickly therefore 
determined as ‘not materially significant’. 

     5. Future communication exercises 

5.1 The Fund monitors breaches looking for any that are reoccurring or any 
employers who are repeatedly appearing on the log. Any patterns in 
common breaches will be used to identify training to be provided at 
future employer meetings. Smaller issues will be picked up in employer 
email bulletins. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Pensions Committee Meeting 25 November 2016 Record of Breaches Report 
(Exempt paper) 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
NA

Local Member
NA

Appendices
NA





Committee and date
Pensions Board

10 February 2017

9.30am

Item

Public

Overview of ill health retirements 

Responsible Officer Rebecca Purfit
Email: rebecca.purfit@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254457

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board members with an update on the 
number of ill health retirements which took place in 2015/16 and to 
date in 2016/17.  

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents within this 
report. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report
[...]
equirements for record keeping in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme.  In particular it provides detail on the number of 
‘gone away’ records held on the Pension Administration System and 
the plans in place to trace them.    

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the report. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report.

3.4 Financial Implications
Poor record keeping can have an impact on both members and 
employers. Therefore, it is essential that records are kept up to date 
and any investment in systems or processes ensures the risk of being 
fined by the Pensions Regulator, or the incorrect payment of benefits 
are minimised. Any financial implications regarding the cost of any 
investment will be kept to a minimum and will be met by the Fund. 

4.            Record Keeping Requirements  

4.1 The Public Service Pensions (Record Keeping and Miscellaneous 
Amendments) Regulations 2014 requires the Scheme Manager to keep 
specific data about members. The information which must be kept is 

mailto:rebecca.purfit@shropshire.gov.uk


Pensions Board; 10 February 2017: Tracing Deferred Pension Members  

2

outlined in regulations 4 to 6 of the above regulations. In January 2016, 
the Fund created a record keeping matrix and documented where the 
information specified in the regulations is held, who is the responsible 
officer, the internal controls in place to check the data and the review 
period. The Fund’s Record Keeping Matrix can be found in Appendix 
A.

 
4.2 There are improvements that can be made in this area and the Fund 

[...]
 investigated once the priority areas have been 
resolved. There are no areas identified in the assessment as being 
Red. The areas identified are in the following sections within the TPR 
Code of Practice:

 Governing your Scheme 
 Areas of knowledge and understanding required

 Administration 
 Records of member information
 Benefit Statements 
When basic Scheme information must be provided

 Resolving issues 
 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 

4.5 Two of the areas which were identified as requiring further 
improvement by the Fund are aligned to the findings of the Regulator’s 
own survey of compliance which it undertook with all LGPS Fund’s. 
These areas are record keeping and communications to members. 



Pensions Board 10 February 2017: Areas to be considered for work plan 

3

4.6 A summary of the assessment exercise and where the priority areas 
have been found will be provided to the Board. The next review will be 
undertaken in July 2017 and the developments will be reported to the 
Board. 

    5. The Pensions Regulators Survey

5.1 The Fund responded to the Pension Regulators Public Service 
Governance Survey in November 2016. The responses to the survey 
have been provided to the Board separately. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
NA

Local Member
NA

Appendices
NA








	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Administration and Regulatory Updates
	02.10.2017 Item 6 Appendix A record-keeping-quick-guide
	02.10.2017 Item 6 Appendix B Tell Us Once Newsletter

	8 Breaches of LGPS Regulations
	9 Overview of Ill-Health Retirements
	10 Tracing Deferred Pension Members
	11 Disaster Recovery Plan for Funds Pensions Administration System
	12 Work Plan
	15 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3)



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Pensions Board

7 July 2017

PENSIONS BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2017 
In the Bridgnorth Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 
SY2 6ND
10.00 am - 12.10 pm

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Liz Furey – Employer Rep
Pat Hockley – Pensioner Rep
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep (Chairman)

1 Apologies 

1.1 An apology was received from Stuart Wheeler.

2 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

2.1 No conflicts of interest were declared.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

3.1 Paragraph 10 – Outline of the Institutions for Occupational Retirement Provision 
Directive 11 (IORP11)

It was confirmed that this item would be discussed at a future meeting.

3.2 Paragraph 12.2 – Pension Related Complaints

In response to a query, it was reported that the stage 2 appeal had not gone any 
further and progress would be reported to a future meeting.

3.3 RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

4 Public Question Time 

4.1 No public questions were received.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 10 February 2017

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2

5 Update on Insurance Liability Cover for Pension Board Members 

5.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions informed the Board that Mr Sulman from Aon 
Risk Solutions had been double booked and was unable to attend the meeting.  He 
was however available from 10am on Monday 20 February 2017.

5.2 A brief discussion ensued and Members expressed concern about their personal 
liability should anything happen to the Pension Fund and wished to go ahead with the 
insurance cover.  Members therefore requested sight of the draft Insurance Policy 
followed by a conference call with Mr Sulman to discuss the level of cover etc.

5.3 RESOLVED:

That a conference call be arranged for 11am on Monday 20 February 2017 with Mr 
Bill Sulman from Aon Risk Solutions.

6 Administration and Regulatory Updates 

6.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes - which provided Members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the local Government Pension 
Scheme.  The Pensions Administration Manager took Members through the main 
points of the report and answered a number of queries.  

6.2 In response to a query, the Pensions Administration Manager explained how access 
to the system was restricted and that penetration testing was undertaken to ensure 
that the system could not be hacked.  Employees with access were bound by the 
Council’s Rules and Policies and were trained in protecting information on an annual 
basis.  She was happy that information about Scheme Members was fully protected.  
The Section 151 Officer assured Members that the Council had very robust 
processes in place upon which it was audited.

6.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

7 Pensions Committee Updates 

7.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 25 November 
2016 had been received by the Board. The Head of Treasury and Pensions updated 
Members in relation to the LGPS Central Investment Pool and he reported that the 
Pension Committee’s Terms of Reference needed to be updated as they would no 
longer have responsibility for appointing Investment Managers.

7.2 The Head of Treasury and Pensions informed the Board that a head hunter had been 
appointed to assist with finding suitable candidates for the key roles.  Candidates 
would be expected to have LGPS and/or Investment Management experience and be 
employed on open ended contracts with, it was hoped, an attractive salary.  The 
packages had not yet been agreed however performance would be monitored by the 
Shareholder Forum.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 10 February 2017

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3

7.3 It was confirmed that the Head of Finance Governance & Assurance (S151 Officer) 
sat on the Programme Board which met every three weeks and which Local 
Authorities were able to hold to account.  The Head of Finance Governance & 
Assurance (S151 Officer) agreed to check whether Members of the Pensions Board 
could receive copies of the reports and Minutes from those meetings.

7.4 In response to a query the Head of Treasury and Pensions explained the cost 
sharing principles that had to be agreed and included in the Business Case to ensure 
it was fair and equitable to all funds involved.

7.5 It was confirmed that the 2016 Actuarial Valuation Report by the Funds Actuary, 
Mercer had been undertaken.  At the last valuation in 2013, the funding level was 
determined to be 76% (i.e. the assets held to meet future liabilities were valued at 76% of 
those liabilities.)  In the latest valuation, the funding level had increased and was now at 84%.

7.6 It was reported that the Funding Strategy Statement had been out to consultant and would be 
presented to the Pension Committee for approval in March.  The Fund had increased by 
£200m since March 2016 and the December figures were expected shortly.  The Head of 
Treasury and Pensions expected to see an increase in inflation of 1% however this had not yet 
been confirmed.

8 Breaches of LGPS Regulations 

8.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which informed Members of the steps taken to 
reduce the number of breaches of the LGPS regulations being recorded which were 
due to employers not adhering to the regulations.

8.2 The Pensions Communication Officer informed the Board that as at November 2016 
41 breaches had been recorded but none were deemed materially significant to 
report to the Pensions Regulator. 13 of the breaches related to the payment of 
contributions whilst 27 related to employers not preparing a Discretions Policy.  16 
Discretion Policies had since been received.

8.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

9 Overview of Ill-Health Retirements 

9.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with an update on the 
number of ill health retirements which took place in 2015/16 and to date in 2016/17. 

9.2 In response to a query it was confirmed that the Independent Registered Medical 
Practitioner (IRMP) would be appointed by the employer and it was the employers’ 
decision whether to agree with the opinion of the IRMP.  The fund was at liberty to 
challenge any decision it felt was incorrect.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 10 February 2017

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4

9.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

10 Tracing Deferred Pension Members 

10.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with an update on the 
regulatory requirements for record keeping in the LGPS.  In particular, it provided 
details on the number of ‘gone away’ records held on the Pensions Administration 
System and the plans in place to trace them.

10.2 It was reported that due to a resource issue, a Member Tracing exercise was only 
undertaken when benefits became due for payment however specialised companies 
had been approached to work with the Fund in order to assist with tracing ‘gone 
away’ members.

10.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

11 Disaster Recovery Plan for Funds Pensions Administration System 

11.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with an update on the 
Funds current disaster recovery plan. 

11.2 It was reported that the current disaster recovery plan was not felt to be robust 
enough, as, although the most recent test had been successful in terms of 
transferring the system to the Nuneaton site and back again, the mirror server ran 
much slower and it would prove difficult for more than three users to connect to the 
server at any one time.  The Fund therefore may have to look at external providers in 
the future due to the lack of space on the Shropshire Council server.

11.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

12 Work Plan 

12.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with information on areas 
to be considered for future work planning.  The Pensions Communication Officer 
circulated a summary of the assessment exercise which set out the five priority areas 
identified as requiring improvement.

12.2 It was suggested that these areas could be fed into topics to be covered in future 
training sessions which could be tied in to meetings of the Board.  It was confirmed 
that details of the Trustees Annual Conference would be forwarded to Members once 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 10 February 2017

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5

received.  Members were also booked on to the Pensions Board Seminar, details of 
which were awaited.

12.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted and that items for future work planning be 
identified.

13 Date of Next Meeting 

13.1 It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on Friday 7 July 2017.  

13.2 A brief discussion ensued in relation to compliance monitoring and whether it was 
robust enough.  It was explained that both Internal and External Audit reviewed 
compliance of the scheme and any issues raised should be reported to the Board.  It 
was requested that Internal Audit be a standing item on future agendas.

14 Exclusion of Press and Public 

14.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of item 15 on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the categories 
specified against it.

15 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) 

15.1 RESOLVED:

That the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


